

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

October 15, 2024

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson,

and Supervisor Lavagnino

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 24-01018

RE:

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission's Designation of All Saints-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church as a County Historic Landmark, First District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 15 MIN.)

- a) Approve the designation by, and confirm the action of, the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission and the conditions to be imposed, and adopt a Resolution with conditions, designating All Saints-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church located at 80 Eucalyptus Lane, Montecito, CA 93108 as a County Historic Landmark, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15308;
- b) Modify the designation by the History Landmarks Advisory Commission by modifying and adopting the resolution with conditions to be imposed, designating All Saints-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church located at 80 Eucalyptus Lane, Montecito, CA 93108 as a County Historic Landmark, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15308; or
- c) Disapprove the designation of the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission designating the All Saints-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church located at 80 Eucalyptus Lane, Montecito, CA 93108 as a County Historic Landmark and the conditions to be imposed, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15270.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY

HEARING TIME: 2:10 PM - 2:35 PM (25 MIN.)



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

October 15, 2024

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted a public hearing.

Keith Coffman-Grey, Chris Robertson, Amber Long, William Delvac, Evanne St. Charles, Dale Goldsmith, and Katie Mangin addressed the Board.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Capps, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Approved and Adopted;

RESOLUTION NO. 24-238

- b) Modified the designation by the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission by modifying the resolution to include the correct address, 80 Eucalyptus Lane, Montecito, CA 93108, and APN 009-333-011; and approved; and
- c) No action taken.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino